offset by an increase in limited partnership investments, mortgage loans, and cash and cash equivalents.

Fixed maturities as of December 31, 2022 were $66.610 billion, a decrease of $6.496 billion or 8.9% from December
31, 2021. The decrease was primarily driven by the unfavorable impact of the increase in treasury rates. As of
December 31, 2022, included in fixed maturities are commitments to purchase various residential mortgage-backed
securities at a cost and fair value of $262 million and $265 million, respectively.

Equity securities as of December 31, 2022 were $1.833 billion ($1.832 billion common stock and $1 million preferred
stock) versus $3.034 billion as of December 31, 2021 ($3.023 billion common stock and $11 million preferred stock),
a decrease of $1.201 billion or 39.6% from December 31, 2021. Of the $1.832 billion of common stock at December
31, 2022, $633 million relates to securities associated with non-guaranteed unit linked life insurance where the
policyholder bears the investment risk. The decrease in total equity securities is primarily due to the sale of equity
ETFs.

31

The following table summarizes the Company’s limited partnership investments as of December 31, 2022 and
December 31, 2021:

Limited partnership investments As of December 31, 2022 As of December 31, 2021
$ in Millions Carrying

Value
% of
Total

Carrying
Value

% of
Total

Traditional private equity  $5,449  44.1%  $5,535  49.8%
Real estate   3,050  24.7  2,065 18.5
Private credit  1,512  12.2  1,237  11.1
Natural resources – Energy  837  6.8  794  7.1
Natural resources – Other1  922  7.5  873  7.8
Other  576  4.7  630  5.7
   Total limited partnership investments2  $12,346  100%  $11,134  100.0%
1 Included in Natural Resources – Other is $- million and $9 million of investments in metals & mining as of December 31, 2022 and

December 31, 2021 respectively, $24 million and $132 million of investments in agriculture and timber as of December 31, 2022 and
December 31, 2021 respectively, and $898 million and $732 million of investments in energy transition and infrastructure as of December
31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

2 Included in total limited partnership investments are $518 million and $614 million of limited partnership investments where the Company
has elected fair value option of as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.